Stantec Consulting Services Inc.
Stantec  2south Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 1670, Miami, FL 33131
February 27, 2020

Job Address: 1 Main Street, Miramar, FL 33025

Attention:
City of Miramar | Community Development Department

Reference: Manor at Miramar (DRC)
Thank you for your team'’s effort in reviewing the submitted documents for Manor at Miramar.
Below you will find our responses to the DRC Community Development Department Site Plan

comments received on 12/10/2019.

IV. ZONING (LDC Section 714):

Table 402-4:

MINIMUM FLOOR AREAS SQ. FT.

REQUIRED PROPOSED COMPLIANCE

MULTIPLE-FAMILY DWELLING UNIT

Efficiency / Studio 500 416 - 480 PROVIDE
One bedroom unit 650 634 - 881 PROVIDE
Two bedroom unit 900 989 -1,148 PROVIDE
Three bedroom unit 1,000 1,500 — 1,584 PROVIDE

Response: Please refer to the table below documenting units’ areas and total count.

Table 1
TYPE REQUIRED PROPOSED Number of
(Sq. Ft) (Sq. Ft) Units

MULTIPLE-FAMILY DWELLING UNIT
Micro-Unit 350 416 —-480 49
Efficiency / Studio 500 634 — 650 5
One-bedroom Unit 650 650 — 881 137
Two-bedroom Unit 900 989 1,148 173
Three-bedroom Unit 1,000 1,500-1,584 29

Total 393
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V. GENERAL DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS (LDC Ch. 8):
LIGHTING STANDARDS (also Subject to Community Appearance Board review)

805.3

Minimum lllumination

Multi-family buildings shall illuminate
parking lots and pedestrian areas to a
minimum maintained average of 1.0
footcandle and a maximum to
minimum ratio of 12 to 1, with no area
below the illumination of 0.5
footcandle.

0.0

DOES NOT
COMPLY

Response: Acknowledged. Refer to Sheets L-500: Revised Photometrics.

805.5

Lighting Height Standards

All private outdoor lighting shall be
designed, located and mounted at
heights no greater than: 12 feet
above grade for non-cut-off type
luminaries and 25 feet above grade
for cut-off type luminaries.

PROVIDE

Response: Acknowledged. Refer to Sheets L-501. Complete Outdoor luminaries’ specification to be
provide together with building permit application.

Parking/Loading (Town Center Pattern Book and Code Sec. 808):

808.1.5.a

Stall Space
Minimum space
size and
accessibility

For 90-degree angle parking, stalls must be
18’ x 9’, spaces at 16’ x 9’ with a 2’ overhang
are also permissible

PROVIDE

Response: Refer to Sheets B-4-B-8: Revised Floor Plans for labeled dimensions on all Parking Levels.

808.1.6

Parking Setback

Minimum of 20 feet from the right-of-way of all
major streets

PROVIDE

Response: All off-street parking provided is internalized within the parking garage. Only Red Road

Retail Parking is visible from the street. Refer to Sheet B-4 to B-8: Revised Floor Plan.
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808.5.2

Off-street loading
Spaces

1 Space Retail DOES NOT

Up t0 60,000 square feet—2 space 1 Space Residential | COMPLY

Response: Providing three (3) Total Off-Street Loading Spaces —two (2) for Retail and one (1) for
Residential Use. Refer to Sheet B-4: Revised Ground Level Floor Plan.

VI. DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMITTEE (DRC):

Planning:

1.

Define clear drop-off for ride sharing zone and show signage that will be posted to reflect such
Response: Refer to Sheet PMS1 See building NW corner for proposed location signage.

Refer to Sheet B-4: Revised Ground Level Floor Plan for location of stripped designated drop-
off/pick-up area for rideshare zone.

Provide detail designs for courtyard to include interior elevations and amenities features
Response: Refer to Sheet C-8: Courtyard Elevations.

Show decorative light poles, sconces and/or pendant lighting within breezeways throughout
the property and provide cut sheets; poles should be consistent with others used in MTC (e.g.
Block 3 in front of PD station)

Response (landscape): Light fixture specifications/cutsheets have been added to the
lighting/photometric sheets. Pendant lighting specifications will be submitted together with
exterior finishes package at a meeting with the City following DRC Comments response submittal.

For arcade along Red Road elevation, provide a minimum 8-foot inside clear path to allow for
comfortable pedestrian activity and possibly some outdoor seating. Proposed size is too

tight. Also, provide minimum 4 feet offset between parking area and arcade columns.
Response: Refer to Sheet B-4: Revised Ground Level Floor Plan. Eight-foot-deep arcade has been
provided on revised sheets.

All paths should be pavers and not concrete
Response (Landscape): Concrete pavers will be utilized for all sidewalks/paths as shown on L-400
series Hardscape Plans.

Provide brick pavers within surface parking area off Red Road for a softer look and to mitigate
speeding

Response (Landscape): Concrete pavers have been added to all crosswalks and to the entrances
into the surface parking area off Red Road to slow traffic. Remainder of parking lot to be asphalt.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Consider providing a “bump out” on southern elevation to allow for additional outdoor seating
Response: Resolved by implementing comment #4 in agreement with the City Staff. Landscape
deeper area has been provided at eastern portion of surface lot as discussed during City meetings.

Identify location of outdoor seating, tables, trash receptacles, bike racks, etc., as well as cut
sheets for all

Response (Landscape): Site furnishings for the public plaza including benches, bike racks, trash
cans have been illustrated on L-400 series Hardscape Plans. Tables will be provided for restaurant
sites individually with Permit Plans.

Provide paving patterns that are consistent with overall town center design, and also provide
colors and paver types

Response (Landscape): Paver patterns have been ‘matched’ with the existing Town Center design
as illustrated on L-400 series Hardscape Plans.

Coordinate landscaping on northern elevation to be consistent with Block 3; same goes for
other elevations

Response (Landscape): Street trees along North elevation are shown as Oaks- which is the
predominant street tree in the Town Center. Advise if Sabal Palms are preferred over the existing
landscape plan.

Provide design details and cut sheets for tree grates
Response (Landscape): Tree grate detail is included on L-310 and L-410 as requested

Provide details and colors for windows/doors; confirm that they are bronze as utilized
throughout MTC

Response: Refer to Sheet C-2 & C-3: Revised Building Elevations noting bronze frames at all
doors/windows typical.

Consider minimizing driveway width for 24 feet to 20 feet

Response: Red Road parking drive aisle width has been reduced to 20’. Additionally, wheel stops
have been removed to accommodate a wider arcade for the retail along Red Road. Refer to Sheet
B-3, & B-4: Revised Site and Ground Level Floor Plan.

Provide details for proposed public art
Response: Artist is to be commissioned during procurement phase. Art details will be submitted
for review and approval by The City at administrative level.

All proposed signage must be consistent with MTC Tenant Handbook.
Response: Refer to Sheet B-11, B-12 and B-13: Revised Master Sign Plan for more details.
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PRELIMINARY FIRE COMMENTS:

1.

True and correct survey elevation (not average)
Response: Survey has been revised per comments. Refer to Sheet B-10: Revised Section Diagrams.

Provide fire alarm, fire sprinkler plans (engineering)
Response: Not needed in this submittal per agreement with Fire City Staff.

Stand pipe locations
Response (Civil): Fire structures have been called out on FP plans.

FDC locations
Response (Civil): Fire structures have been called out on FP plans.

Backflow
Response (Civil): Fire structures have been called out on FP plans.

Show hydrants, FDCs, and Backflows in Landscaping plans
Response (Landscape): Utility Plans have been inserted into the Landscape Plan as requested-
elements have been labelled accordingly.

Please submit Sheets FP-1, FP-2, and FP-3 so a review can take place.
Response: Please refer to Sheet FP-1.

DRC REPRESENTATIVE COMMENTS:

1.

3.

Please clarify the number of building entrances from the parking garage. There is only one door
indicated on plans for levels 2-8 (lower left stairwell).

Response: (2) Entrances are provided —(1) At West corner or building and (1) At South East of the
building.

Please clarify access control system for residential building (e.g. key fob, prox card, etc.)
Response: The access systems will be determined as part of the security design development
phase. Specifications are to comply with City’s regulations and Building Codes. Access system will
be submitted to the City for review and approval during building permit application.

Will there be a duress system in the building or parking garage?
Response: The requirement of a duress system will be determined during developing of IT &
Security system design drawings.
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4.

Please include photometric plans for parking garage (all levels) and pool deck/common area.
Response: Minimum illumination provided per Code Section 805.3 and 805.5. Multi-family
buildings shall illuminate parking lots and pedestrian areas to a minimum maintained average of
1.0 foot-candle and a maximum to minimum ratio of 12 to 1, with no area below the illumination
of 0.5 foot-candle. Complete photometric study will be provided in compliance with Lighting
requirements as listed herein and per local and national building Codes (NFPA, FFPC & FBC) during
building permit application.

Guidance for lighting: (uniformity is 4:1 avg/min unless noted otherwise)

a. Pedestrian walkways: 0.8fc minimum average on sidewalks; no area less than 0.5fc
Covered pedestrian walkways: 2-3fc under covered walkway

Residential drop-off: 3fc average on pavement/street; 7-10fc under the canopy

NE Plaza area: 1-2fc average

Parking garage: 4fc average; light fixtures should be mounted clear of any celing
obstructions

f. Parking garage entrance: 25fc average on roadway from the plane of entrance inward for
50 feet (for dark to bright transition)

Residential indoor hallways: 2fc average (warmer light recommended such as 3500K)
Stairwells: 10fc average

i. Elevator areas: 20fc directly in front of elevator door; 3fc inside cabs

© oo o

5 m

Gated Community access to comply with Miramar Code Section 9-87 governing gated community
access for public safety. Written agreement detailing provision of remote access for gates and
access to building for emergency response purposes, will be provided as part of building permit
application submittal.

Lighting is below minimum code requirement in several areas, including pedestrian walkways
crosswalks, plaza and drop-off area. Lighting should be uniform with no dark areas between
fixtures (further guidance below).

Response: Please refer to revised photometric plan.

Please add lighting/landscape buffer radii to plans (see Section 901.8.2(h)). Trees appear to
block lights along perimeter of site.
Response: Please refer to revised landscape plans.

Recommend decorative/illuminated bollards at NE corner of plaza and along drop-off driveway
to protect pedestrians from vehicular traffic.

Response: Provided specification matches existing bollards across the street. Please refer to
landscape plans.
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8. Please indicate location of traffic signs and markings on PMS page.
Response: Traffic signs and marking Please refer to revised PMS Sheet.

Conditions of Approval:
TRAFFIC CIRCULATION REVIEW:

1. Driveway labeled as 1 (see Exhibit 1):
This driveway is an eastbound one-way driveway providing access to the retail component of
the development. The south side of the building retail area is located facing Red Road and is
expected to attract users driving along Red Road in addition to the residents in the proposed
building and existing nearby development. The driveway is located about 52’ from the edge of
the curb form Red Road. FDOT Access Management criteria under Rule 14-96 recommends a
minimum corner clearance of 125’ for roadways with access management class 7. Red road is
access management class 3, which requires a longer corner clearance. When the turning radii
for the driveway is 50’ and or under constrained conditions a minimum suggested corner
clearance is 120'.
Response (Civil): Acknowledged. Parking stalls have been converted to landscaping at the west
end of the surface parking lot to increase the distance between Red Road turn lane pavement and
the first conflict point within the surface parking lot.

2. Driveway labeled as 1 (see Exhibit 1):
A new eastbound left-turn lane will be constructed on Red Road at Civic Center Plaza that will
add more traffic within the influence area of the driveway. The location of the driveway is
expected to generate potential conflicts between vehicles turning left from the new left-turn
lane on Red Road and right (westbound) on Red Road with vehicles attempting to enter the
parking area that could be blocked by a backing vehicle already in the parking lot. This
condition may create a spillover into Red Road. We understand that the proposed right turn
lane can store any spilled over vehicles, however; it will defeat the intent of the design criteria
for turning lane storage, deceleration and taper.
Response (Civil): Acknowledged. Parking stalls have been converted to landscaping at the west
end of the surface parking lot to increase the distance between Red Road turn lane pavement and
the first conflict point within the surface parking lot.

3. Driveway labeled as 1 (see Exhibit 1):
Consider eliminating the first parking spot (north and south) when entering the parking area to
create additional room and reducing the potential for traffic spilling over into Civic Center Place
and into Red Road.
Response (Civil): Parking stalls have been converted to landscaping at the west end of the
surface parking lot to increase the distance between Red Road turn lane pavement and the first
conflict point within the surface parking lot.
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Driveway labeled as 1 (see Exhibit 1):

The proposed driveway width is 18’. Consider reducing the width to discourage wrong-way
driving.

Response (Civil): The face of curb to face of curb dimension has been reduced to 15’ at both the
west and east ends of the surface parking lot; however, each driveway throat will have mountable
curb and concrete behind the mountable curb to provide at least 18’ of drivable surface for
instances where fire/emergency vehicles need to have ingress/egress through the surface parking
lot.

Driveway labeled as 2 (see Exhibit 1):

This driveway is located within the transition (merge area) from two to one lane. The location of
the driveway may generate safety conflicts. Consider developing a drop lane into the building
parking garage and eliminating the merge condition.

Response (Civil): Acknowledged. The most easterly, northbound lane has been reconfigured to
“drop” at the parking garage driveway. The merge condition has been eliminated as requested.

Driveway labeled as 3 & 4 (see Exhibit 1):

A traffic analysis should be conducted to determine traffic flow and storage needs in the
residential drop of area.

Response (Civil): The Developer is not anticipating implementing valet at the residential drop off
area. The drop off area is intended to provide covered ingress/egress for pedestrian traffic into
the residential component of the site. Also, the covered residential drop off area shall serve as the
arrival and drop-off point for Uber or other Transportation Network Companies.

Driveway labeled as 5 (see Exhibit 1): This driveway is located adjacent to the drop off
circulation which is expected to generate continuous activity during the day.

Consider modification to the drop-off area to allow for a tangent section between the two
driveways. Parking #19 can be eliminated to allow redesign of the drop-off area to provide
better separation between driveway 5 and 6.

Response (Civil): A tangent section of curb was created south of the drop-off area egress
driveway. No modifications to street parking were required to create this more pronounced
separation of driveways.

Driveway labeled as 6 (see Exhibit 1):

This driveway does not meet the recommended depth or corner clearance of 120.

Response (Civil): Acknowledged. Parking stalls have been converted to landscaping at the west
end of the surface parking lot to increase the distance between Red Road turn lane pavement and
the first conflict point within the surface parking lot.
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9. Driveway labeled as 6 (see Exhibit 1):
Consider reducing the driveway width to discourage wrong-way driving.
The face of curb to face of curb dimension has been reduced to 15’ at both the west and east ends
of the surface parking lot; however, each driveway throat will have mountable curb and concrete
behind the mountable curb to provide at least 18’ of drivable surface for instances where
fire/emergency vehicles need to have ingress/egress through the surface parking lot.

ENGINEERING (DRC Comments):
Cover Sheet
1. Inthe Cover Sheet, please include the “Location Map”.
Response (Civil): Location Map has been included on the cover page.

2. Include “Legal Description” in the Cover Sheet.
Response (Civil): Cover has been modified to include the purchase area legal description.

Surve

3. The underground utilities shown in the survey is not clear. All the line types representing
different utilities look the same. Please provide different line types for different utility types.
Response (Civil): So noted.

4. Inthe “Underground Legend” all the legends look the same. Please revise.
Response: (Civil): So noted.

5. Also, include standard legends for the property line, R/W, edge of pavement, easement line
etc.
Response: (Civil): So noted.

6. Please clean the survey file.
Response (Civil): Refer to updated survey. Survey has been cleaned and reprinted.

Civil Cover Sheet

7. Include name of the project, project team information, location map, legal description etc. in the
Cover sheet.
Response (Civil): All requested information is shown on the civil cover sheet.

Demolition Plan

8. Include a “Legend” in the sheet for all the existing utilities, property line, R/W, edge of pavement,
easement line etc.
Response (Civil): Noted. A legend has been provided.
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9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

Turn off existing ground elevations from survey for clarity purpose.
Response (Civil): Ground elevations have been removed from the demolition plan.

Site Plan

Include proposed building finished floor elevations, building square footage, building use type
for all buildings.

Response (Civil): FFE’s have been added to all buildings.

Coordinate with FDOT to ensure that the first proposed driveway at the south west corner of
the site connecting to the Civic Center Place meets FDOT’s minimum distance criteria for the
driveway opening from State Roads (Red Road).

Response (Civil): Acknowledged. The applicant is increasing the separation from the surface
parking to the Red Road ROW to the greatest extent practicable.

First driveway located at the south west corner of the project site is proposed to be a “One
Way” road with only eastbound travel lane. Modify the driveway entrance at the Civic Center
Place to allow for only a “Single lane” traffic flow.

Response (Civil): The face of curb to face of curb dimension has been reduced to 15’ at both the
west and east ends of the surface parking lot; however, each driveway throat will have mountable
curb and concrete behind the mountable curb to provide at least 18’ of drivable surface for
instances where fire/emergency vehicles need to have ingress/egress through the surface parking
lot.

At the south west corner of the project site, there will be northbound traffic flow generated
from the following three areas:

. Existing right turn lane on Red Road located adjacent to the south property line.

° Proposed left turn lane from Red road to the Civic Center Place. (Plans for left turn lane
is already prepared by City’s Consultant and approved by FDOT under permit # 2017-A-
491-034)

. Proposed 2nd driveway (to the north) connecting to the Civic Center Place.

Also, the two northbound travel lanes on Civic Center Place will merge into one single lane in
about 150’ from the south west corner of the property line. Please review and analyze the
safety of the traffic flow from the above referenced three areas and the impact of merge lane.
Response (Civil): Acknowledged. Parking stalls have been converted to landscaping at the west
end of the surface parking lot to increase the distance between Red Road turn lane pavement
and the first conflict point within the surface parking lot.

In addition, the face of curb to face of curb dimension has been reduced to 15’ at both the west
and east ends of the surface parking lot; however, each driveway throat will have mountable
curb and concrete behind the mountable curb to provide at least 18’ of drivable surface for
instances where fire/emergency vehicles need to have ingress/egress through the surface
parking lot.
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14.

15.

16.

Label proposed curbs, sidewalk, parking space dimension, radius of medians, handicap parking
spaces, handicap signs, planters, drop off lane.
Response (Civil): Noted site improvements have been labeled.

Show brick pavers hatch for the sidewalk.
Response (Civil): Brick paver hatch has been shown for site sidewalks around the perimeter of the
proposed development.

Label existing parallel parking spaces to remain.
Response (Civil): Label existing parallel parking spaces to remain.

PGD sheet

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

Include proposed building finished floor elevations, building square footage, building use type
for all the buildings.

Response (Civil): Noted development information has been added to the PGD Plan. Information
has been added by way of a boxed note on the plan and callouts on the plan sheet.

Include a “Legend” in the sheet for all the existing utilities, property line, R/W, edge of pavement,
existing and proposed easement lines, brick paver hatch for sidewalk, proposed asphalt
Response (Civil): Legend has been added to the PGD plan as requested.

Label material for the proposed drainage pipes.
Response (Civil): On-site drainage pipe to be HDPE and is called out as such.

Show parking spaces, wheel stops, Handicap parking spaces.
Response (Civil): Parking spaces, wheel stops, and ADA parking spaces are shown on the plans.

Label sidewalk and its width, planters, existing and proposed easements, valley gutter, type “D”
& “F” curbs, HC ramps.
Response (Civil): Noted features have been labeled on the PGD plan.

Add drainage flow arrows and proposed grades at the high and low points in the parking spaces.
Freeze the contours representing proposed elevations.

Response (Civil): Flow arrows and proposed parking space grades are now shown. Proposed
contours have been removed.

Provide preliminary grades in the drop off lane area and in the plaza.
Response (Civil): Proposed grades have been shown in the requested areas.

Provide details for type “D” curb, “F” curb, valley gutter, sidewalk.
Response (Civil): Requested details have been added to the plans.
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25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

Include cross section sheet showing typical cross sections at the north, south, east and west
limits of the property lines. Also, provide cross sections at all driveways and the drop off lane
area. Show proposed pavement design detail in the cross sections.

Response (Civil): Cross sections sheet has been developed and included with this response. Refer
to the cross sections for pavement section details.

Show and label limits of proposed asphalt pavement and matching to existing grade elevations.
Response (Civil): Detailed pavement scope and tie-in information now shown on PGD plans.

Label separation between proposed drainage and water main.
Response (Civil): Proposed pipe separations noted on the PGD plans.

Include Erosion Control Plans and details in the final engineering plan set.
Response (Civil): Acknowledged. Erosion Control Plans and Details will be included will be included
with the Final Engineering plan set.

Include Stormwater Management Report in the final engineering plan set.
Response (Civil): Acknowledged. A stormwater management report will be prepared and included
with the Final Engineering plan set.

WS1 Sheet:

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

Include street names in this sheet.
Response (Civil): Street names added.

City of Miramar requires water mains 6” diameter and higher to be DIP. Revise plans.
Response (Civil): Noted. All water pipe 6” and larger now shown as DIP.

Label existing water and sewer pipe sizes and material.
Response (Civil): Existing water and sewer pipes labeled as requested.

The width of proposed U.E. must be 20’ with pipe centered. Please revise.
Response (Civil): Proposed U.E. now shown at 20’ wide with pipes centered as requested.

The proposed drainage structures will be inside 20" U.E. per the current design. The City does
not allow permanent structures within the easement. Please revise.

Response (Civil): Proposed drainage structures have been removed from proposed 20’ utility
easement.

Provide justification for 4” and 6” water meters. Clarify which meter is for retail building and
which is for residential use.

Response (Civil): 4” water meter is for retail users and 6” water meter is for the residential
component of the development. Domestic flow calculations will be provided under separate
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36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

cover. A fire hydrant flow test has been ordered from the City’s fire department; however, the
results are not available at this time.

Include fire hydrants in the proposed 20’ easement.
Response (Civil): Fire hydrants are now shown within proposed 20’ utility easements.

Label connection to existing 8” water main detail at the tie in points.
Response (Civil): Connection points to the 8” water main have been labeled and referenced to
utility details.

Provide easement up to the mater meters. The City owns and maintains up to the water
meter.
Response (Civil): Easements shown up to the water meters.

Show and label clearly existing easements. Provide different shades for proposed and existing
easements.

Response (Civil): Existing easements are shown light and proposed easements are shown black.
Clear labels are attached to all easements.

The City owns and maintains up to the first clean out. Please ensure first clean out is within
the public R/W or within proposed easement.

Response (Civil): First sanitary cleanout upstream of sanitary main is proposed at the ROW line
as to not require additional easements for sanitary services.

At North and West sides of property, plans show five sewer lateral connections to existing
sewer main. Please revise design to propose a 6” sewer lateral at the north and west end of
the property to connect to existing sewer main and bring the 6” sewer lateral inside the
property line to split to five 4” sewer laterals.

Response (Civil): The proposed sanitary services have been reconfigured as requested.

Please note that for the construction work involving connection of proposed utilities to the
existing utilities located in the R/W of Civic Center Place, City Hall Promenade and Main
Street, entire width of the streets will have to be milled and resurfaced as part of pavement
restoration work.

Response (Civil): Where asphalt is required to be cut to make utility connections, the travel lanes
will be entirely milled, resurfaced, and restriped.

Please review and analyze if the existing lift station has adequate capacity to incorporate the
additional flow from the development.

Response (Civil): Existing downstream lift station has been analyzed and has been found to be
sufficient for this additional phase of development.
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44,

45,

46.

Shade U.E. darker.
Response (Civil): Utility Easement has been plotted darker.

Provide blow ups of the water service connections on the west side of property.
Response (Civil): Water service connections have been enlarged for clarity.

Please show existing re-use water main line and include re-use water service line with re-use
meter for the project.

Response (Civil): Existing re-use watermain is now shown and a proposed re-use water meter is
proposed for site irrigation.

PMS-1 sheet:

47.

48.

49,

50.

51.

52.

Include street names in this sheet.
Response (Civil): Street names added to plan sheet.

Label pavement striping & signage details for parking space, stop bar, stop sign, cross walk.

Response (Civil): Requested pavement marking and signage details have been added to the plans
and included with this response.

Provide detailed pavement markings & signage in the drop off area.
Response (Civil): Refer to Signing and Marking Plan for requested information.

Pavement markings and signage required for the lane merge in Civic Center place.
Response (Civil): Refer to Signing and Marking Plan for Civic Center Place pavement markings and
signage.

Provide pavement markings & signage at all driveway entrances.
Response (Civil): Refer to Signing and Marking Plan for requested information.

Site plan shows double yellow striping in the parking spaces inside parking garage area. City
of Miramar requires only 4” single solid yellow pavement striping for parking spaces. Please
revise plans.

Response (Civil): So noted. Parking spaces on plan and in detail have been noted to be 4” solid
yellow.

Landscape:

53.

Remove any trees within the existing and proposed U.E.

Response (Landscape): Landscape has been modified to avoid conflicts with existing and
proposed utilities.

Response (Civil): Trees removed from proposed utility easements.
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54. Add note to Landscape plan: “All trees shall be placed a minimum of four feet from underground
utility lines.”
Response (Landscape): Note added as requested.
Response (Civil): Requested note has been added to the landscape plans.

General Comments:
55. Address all Traffic comments submitted by the City’s Traffic Engineer Consultant.
Response: Addressed.

56. Provide fire flow calculation. The calculation shall show that the water distribution main will
have sufficient hydraulic capacity to transport fire flows, still maintaining a minimum pressure
of 20 psi.

Response (Civil): Fire flow calculations will be provided under separate cover. A fire hydrant flow
test has been ordered from the City’s fire department (Per Sujey Salgado FLD Technician in email
dated 02/18 Flow test will be available within 2-4 Weeks); the results are not available at this
time.

57. Upon receiving the DRC approval, please provide AutoCAD disc of the approved site plan in
State Plane Co-ordinate (NAD83).
Response (Civil): AutoCAD files in State Plane Coordinates will be provided on a CD after DRC
approval.

PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION
. Prior to issuance of building permit, all water and sewer impact fees must be paid.
. The owner shall enter into a Service Agreement for Water and Sanitary Sewage
Facilities with the City, which outlines the payment of water and sewer impact fees.
) ERC calculations must be in conformance with the City’s latest utility ordinance

The Engineer is required to follow the attached layering format for acceptance of as-built for this project.
Response: Acknowledged.

END OF COMMENTS RESPONSE
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